
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday, 27th September, 2021 at 6.30pm 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
This meeting can be streamed live here:  

 
Governance and Ethics Committee - Monday 27 September 2021 - YouTube 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 17 September 2021 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on 01635 519462 
e-mail:  stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=8bbx0uqG56A
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 27 September 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Graham, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, 
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Claire Rowles and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Anne Budd,Carolyne Culver, John Downe, 
Owen Jeffery, Steve Masters, Graham Pask and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 6 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 26 July 2021. 
 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 10 

  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months. 
 

 

Governance Matters 
 

 5    Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (GE4091) 11 - 22 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 27 September 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

  Purpose: The report sets out to update the Committee on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during quarter one 

of 2021/22. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local Government 

Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide 
periodic updates to senior officers and members on 
performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the Council’s 

approved Internal Audit Charter, quarterly updates are 
required to be presented to the Committee. The periodic 

reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in 
the Audit Plan together with highlighting any emerging 
significant issues/risks that are of concern. 
 

 

 6    Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations 

(LC4141) 
23 - 50 

  Purpose: The report sets out to seek approval for updated 
delegations under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 

2005. 
 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Ethics Committee – 27 September 

2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Commi ttee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Tony Linden, Thomas Marino 

(Chairman), Andy Moore and Graham Pask (Substitute) (In place of Rick Jones) 
 

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Sarah Clarke 

(Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial 
Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 
Resources), Gary Lugg (Head of Development & Planning), Bryan Lyttle (Planning & Transport 

Policy Manager), Councillor Jeff Beck, Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Bill 
Graham (Parish Council Representative), Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer), Councillor 

Claire Rowles and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Rick Jones and Councillor David 

Marsh 
 

PART I 
 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

Item 28 - Minutes 

Councillor Tony Linden confirmed that he was present at the meeting held on 1 February 
2021, but was late in arriving.  

Item 33 – Revised Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council 

It was noted that Councillor Linden’s name had been misspelt. 

The Minutes of the meeting held 4 May 2021 were approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Julie Gillhespey raised that GE4093 should state Quarter 3 rather than Quarter 4. 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

6 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (GE4031) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the Annual Governance Statement for the 2020/21 financial 
year, noting that approval of the report was an important annual requirement, and that it 
set out key areas of governance to focus on in the following year, as well as noting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

progress on the key areas from 2019/20. Joseph Holmes noted that some areas such as 
Asset Management were retained, as well as new issues for governance. 

The Chairman proposed to suspend Standing Orders in order to allow the External 
Auditor, Iain Murray, to speak. This was approved. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam asked what remained to be done to improve the issue of Asset 
Management. Joseph Holmes responded that there was an update to the previous 
committee, and some of the internal audit actions were due for completion. 

Councillor Cottam asked about the monitoring of the current portfolio, and whether there 
would be a mechanism in place to monitor the position of the purchased assets. Joseph 

Holmes responded that the Property Investment Board met quarterly to assess the 
investments and monitor their success. Joseph Holmes noted that the audit referenced 
was a one-off as part of the internal audit arrangement, but the Committee now had 

Treasury Management within its remit, and commercial properties would form part of its 
strategy. A report on the portfolio could come to the Committee if requested. 

Councillor Graham Pask noted that it was important that the Committee continued to be 
informed. 

The Chairman noted some typographical errors, and Joseph Holmes agreed to amend 

the report. 

The Chairman noted that some points had been removed from the Annual Governance 

Statement, and asked who had signed off on that decision and whether it would be open 
to public scrutiny. Joseph Holmes noted that the decision was made based on where the 
report could be best used, but assured that items could be added at a later stage. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved.   

7 Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2021 (GE4030) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report which outlined the assessment of the 
Section 151 Officer on whether the Council could fulfil all of its financial obligations. In its 
conclusion, the Council could meet those obligations as a Going Concern. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

8 2020/21 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report (GE3820) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report, particularly noting the pension liability 
and the reasons why it had increased. 

Councillor Tony Linden asked whether the suburban population of Reading West within 
West Berkshire should be included on future versions of reports such as this. Joseph 
Holmes responded that it could be added in future.  

Councillor Linden noted that the report stated the Council had been created as a unitary 
district council after the dissolution of Newbury District Council. Councillor Linden asked 

whether that was the case, or whether it was simply renamed in 1998 on assuming more 
powers. Joseph Holmes stated that he would check to see whether it was correct. 

David Southgate asked for further clarification on the summary and the seven negative 

points that had been highlighted. Joseph Holmes stated that this was reference to two 
separate reports, one of which had already been considered by the Committee. 

Councillor Andy Moore asked whether the pension fund deficit was likely to improve, and 
whether there were actions prepared in case it did not. Joseph Holmes stated that it was 
difficult to assess whether it would further worsen or improve, but the overall pension 

fund would be due an overall review and valuation where decisions on actions would be 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

taken. Councillor Moore asked when the next review would be. Mr Holmes stated that it 
was in 2022. 

Councillor Linden stated that the Berkshire Pension Fund had been late, but that it would 
be improved to allow for better reporting. 

The Chairman noted that the report had to be produced by 31 July 2021, and asked 
whether that had been completed. Joseph Holmes responded that it had. 

The Chairman noted that there were £4.2 million worth of assets marked as unable to be 

substantiated, and asked if there were any clear examples of that. Ms Coleman-
Slaughter noted that it was predominately old ICT equipment which had remained on the 

register and required being written off, and some duplicate items. This was part of a 
review into the fixed asset management which had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4029) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning the Internal Audit 

Annual Assurance Report 2020/21. 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report. She noted that the report’s conclusion stated that 

the Control Framework was still robust and effective, and noted the large number of 
areas which were marked as ‘satisfactory’. A number of ‘weak’ opinions had been 
reported to Committee and since worked on. Grounds Contract Management had been 

‘very weak’, and while this had not been improved to ‘satisfactory’ there had been 
improvement. Additionally, there were three follow-up reports which had returned 

unsatisfactory reports, and had been reported to the Committee and followed up on. 

Joseph Holmes noted that Capital Strategy Group had seen reports on available 
contributions and whether they were being managed effectively. 

Bryan Lyttle noted that there was a new government requirement to report back on 
Section 106 and CIL by the December of each year. The Council had been successful on 
that deadline and the report was published. Section 106 agreements had gone down 

from 106 in 2013/14 to just eleven in the previous year, and one this year. Most 
information requests were being managed through the Freedom of Information Act, which 

were free of charge. 

Councillor Jeff Beck noted that the Maintenance Contract was marked as ‘very weak’, 
and that it was a joint contract between West Berkshire Council, Newbury Town Council 

and an external contractor. He asked why this was suddenly ‘very weak’. Julie Gillhespey 
noted that the report was not ‘out of the blue’, as there had been issues throughout, due 

to the failure to establish a database. An agreement had been reached on actions to 
improve on the audit, and these were promising. 

Councillor Tony Linden noted that the Development and Planning Capital Programme 

Board had been marked as ‘weak’, and asked what actions would be taken. Julie 
Gillhespey stated that the Committee could request a second stage follow-up, but that 

the main issue, reports going to the Capital Strategy Group, had been addressed by 
Joseph Holmes and acted on. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked for reassurance that the Council was able to benchmark 

themselves against other authorities, and that the Audit Team was following the statutory 
requirement to be externally audited. Julie Gillhespey responded that the external 

assessment was a benchmark, as it was comparing the Council with other local 
authorities. The audit reports were additionally externally audited, and that would have 
raised any issues. Councillor Rowles asked how an external audit worked. Julie 

Page 5



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

Gillhespey responded that external audits had a set of criteria to work on and that the 
Council had been marked as fully conforming to the standards set out. 

David Southgate noted that in 5.9 there was a mention of a new process being set up in 
2018/19, and in 5.21 there was an external audit in March 2018. He asked whether the 

process was still relevant considering there was a new process. Julie Gillhespey 
responded that the new process was a risk management process, and was not related to 
the external audit. 

Councillor Rowles asked Bryan Lyttle to clarify his statements on Section 106 and CIL. 
Bryan Lyttle responded that the government brought in legislation requiring councils to 

produce reports on Section 106 and CIL spending each December. The Council has 
issued these reports since 2018. 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that Covid-19 related work was marked as something that 

came in new, and asked for an overview of what that involved. Julie Gillhespey 
responded that the Council asked for help for business grants and community support, 

and a range of later grants. Each grant was signed off after a check for fraud. 
Additionally, there were grants with no sign-off requirement that presented a risk and 
were checked in order to prevent fraud. 

The Chairman noted that there was an 81% score and asked whether this would return to 
a 90% score. Julie Gillhesey responded that she hoped that it would, although it 

depended on the level and nature of work, and that the Council should expect between 
80% and 90%. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

10 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

11 Risk Management Q4 2020/21 Report (GE4028) 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Risk 
Management Q4 2020/21 Report. 

RESOLVED that the exempt report be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.20pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Governance and Ethics Committee – 27 September 

2021 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 15 November 2021 – July 2022 
 

    

15 November 2021  

1.  GE4116 
Update Report – Review of the 

Effectiveness of the 
Governance and Ethics 

Committee 

To update G&E Committee on 
progress made on the outstanding 

recommendations from the Internal 
Audit review of The Effectiveness of 

the Governance and Ethics 
Committee. 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

2.  C4147 

External audit appointment 

process – 2023/24 – 2028/29 

To approve the process for 
appointing external auditors to the 

Council from 2023-29 

Shannon 
Coleman-

Slaughter 

Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

17 January 2022  

3.  

GE3891 Annual Audit Letter 

To present the Annual Audit Letter. 

 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 

Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

4.  GE4023 Strategic Risk Register Update 

Q2 2021/22 

To provide an update on the 

Strategic Risk Register as at Q2 of 
2021/22.  

 

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

5.  GE4092 Internal Audit Interim Report 
2021/22 Q2 

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 

Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

6.  GE4123 Treasury Management - Mid 
Year Report 

 Shannon 
Coleman-

Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 

Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Finance 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



25 April 2022  

7.  GE4093 

Internal Audit Interim Report 

2021/22 Q3 

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

8.  GE4094 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

To outline the proposed audit work 

programme for the next three years 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance, 

Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

July 2022  Date TBC 

9.  GE4024 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q4 2021/22 

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q4 of 
2021/22.  

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

  

P
age 10



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics  27 September 2021 

Internal Audit Update Report  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 
27 September 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
 

20th July 2021 

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4091  

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during 
quarter one of 2021/22.  

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 

to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the 
Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter, quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to the Committee.   

1.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern. 

2 Recommendation 

To note the content of the report.  

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics  27 September 2021 

Risk Management: 
 

Internal Audit work helps to improve risk management 
processes by identifying weaknesses in systems and 

procedures and making recommendations to provide 
mitigation. The aim of which is to help ensure that services 

and functions across the Council achieve their goals and 
targets, and the organisation as a whole meets its plans and 
objectives. 

Property: None  

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 

that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 

users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Page 12



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics  27 September 2021 

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business:  X  . 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
None  

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during 

quarter one of 2021/22. 

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 

to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the 
Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 

presented to Committee.   

4.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.  

4.4 For the work completed during the quarter there were no corporate audits given a less 
than satisfactory opinion.  There was one school given a weak opinion. Details are set 

out in the main body of the report. 

4.5 There are no significant issues of concern identified through audit work during the 
period that need to be highlighted to senior officers/members.     

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction/Background 

5.1 A list of audit work completed is set out in Appendix A. The following table summarises 
the results of the audit work where an opinion was given. 

   

 

 

 

Page 13



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics  27 September 2021 

Audit Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled 

Very Well 
Controlled 

 

Key Financial 

Systems 

     

Other Systems   2 1  

Schools  1 2 3  

5.2 For this reporting period there were no corporate audits which were given a less than 
satisfactory opinion.  There was one school given a weak opinion, the main reason for 
this opinion was the need to strengthen the processes for income collection, recording 

and monitoring.    

5.3 Details of the audit work in progress and the stage reached is set out at Appendix B.  

Progress made against the Anti-Fraud Work Plan is set out at Appendix C. 

5.4 The number of school visits planned for last year was severely impacted by the Covid 
pandemic, with visits being either cancelled or postponed.  This resulted in a backlog  

of school visits which was then prioritised to be undertaken in the first quarter of the 
current year, this is reflected in the number of schools listed in Appendix B.  

5.5 The Audit Manager has mentioned in previous update reports that she would provide 
the Committee with updates regarding any COVID related audit work which would 
impact on the Audit Plan. As at the end of June the team has spent 53 days on Covid 

related grant assurance work, this level of work is likely to continue during the second 
quarter of the year.  

Proposals 

Members note the outcome of audit work.   

6 Other options considered  

Not applicable, the report is for information only.  

7 Conclusion 

There were no corporate audits given a less than satisfactory opinion in this reporting 
period.  There was one school given a weak opinion.  The Audit Team continues to 

undertake COVID grant assurance work which impacts o
[...]
on.  

Check for risk of contracts being 
awarded inappropriately/potential for 
conflict of interest/personal gain.  

 

Background  

Personal Budgets (Direct 
Payments/Use of payment 

cards) (Education Service) 
 

Personal Budgets may be used 
inappropriately/fraudulent 

documentation could be provided for 
expenditure incurred.   
 

 

Street Works/Traffic 
Regulation Orders/Section 38 
Charges  

 

Income collection – to ensure that the 
relevant charges are 
requested/received.   

 

Parking Income collection – income is 
maximised/reduced risk of theft. 

 

 

*Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 

Reductions granted are valid, 
regularly reviewed, and investigated 
where applicable.    

Being Planned. 

 
 

 

*A piece of work which has been commissioned from an external fraud work 
provider.   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 27 August 2021 
 

Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 Delegations 

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 

 

Governance and Ethics (27 September 2021) 
Licensing Committee (08 November 2021) 
 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: TBC 

Report Author: Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref: LC4141 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out and seek approval for updated delegations under the Licensing Act 2003 and 

Gambling Act 2005 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To APPROVE the delegations to the Licensing Sub-Committee and Officers set out at 
Appendix A and Appendix B to this report. 

2.2 To DELEGATE authority to the Monitoring Officer to make any changes to the 

Constitution arising from this report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with production 

of this report 

Human Resource: There are no HR implication associa
[...]
ragraphs 9 
and 18 

Determination of 
application for Prize 
Gaming Permit and 

application for renewal 
of Permit 
 

   ● (Refusal only) 
in Consultation 
w ith the 

Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the 
Licensing 
Committee 

Schedule 14 

Paragraph 
15 

Determination that Prize 

Gaming Permit has 
lapsed  
 

   ● 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (GE4091)
	5a. Appendix A - Completed Work (GE4091)
	5b. Appendix B - Current Work (GE4091)
	5c. Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update (GE4091)

	6 Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations (LC4141)
	6a. West Berks Scheme of Delegation Appendix A - Revised
	6b. West Berks Scheme of Delegation Appendix B - Reformatted SM




Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino (Chairman) and 

Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Julie Gillhespey 

(Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources) and Sean Murphy (Public 
Protection Manager), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Jeremy Cottam, Bill 

Graham, Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer), Councillor Geoff Mayes and David 
Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

 

PART I 
 

12 Minutes 

Councillor Claire Rowles noted that she was present at the meeting on 26 July 2021 but 

the minutes did not correctly reflect that she was present in person. This would be 
corrected.  

Councillor Rowles asked that the Councillors present virtually be shown separately from 

‘Also present’. 

Councillor Tony Linden noted that on Page 4 he asked questions relating to the 

population of Reading West and the date of the creation of the Unitary Council. Joseph 
Holmes responded that it had been raised with the officer concerned and it was being 
picked up with a set of financial statements which would be raised with the Committee 

once the external audit had been completed. 

Councillor Linden pointed out that on Page 5, his noting of the Berkshire Pension Fund 

being on time in the future had not been noted in the minutes. 

The amended Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

14 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

Sarah Clarke noted that Councillor Andy Moore wished to table amendments to the 
Constitution to Council in December, and asked that that be added. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked where new items for Governance and Ethics Committee 
should be sent. Sarah Clarke responded that new items could be sent to either her or the 

Chairman. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs asked if the Influenza Plan should be moved forward to reflect the 
fact that it was unchanged since prior to the pandemic. Sarah Clarke responded that it 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

was part of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which was scheduled to come bi-
annually. Councillor Rick Jones agreed, but suggested that it be brought to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board first. Councillor Rowles agreed, and noted that OSMC was 
additionally looking at the Influenza Plan. 

Councillor Rowles, noting that the Council was governed by routine items such as audits 
and appointment of external auditors, stated that the Committee’s agenda was 
unambitious. Julie Gillhespey responded that she had prepared a report on the 

effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee, noting that there were 
recommendations to make it more pro-active and less officer-led. 

Councillor Abbs agreed with the suggestions of other Members, but asked whether the 
Governance and Ethics Committee was best-suited for audit and scrutiny. Sarah Clarke 
responded that OSMC provided the scrutiny role. Councillor Rowles responded that it 

was more due to the competencies of the committees, with OSMC taking a wider view 
and conducting scrutiny.  

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

15 Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (GE4091) 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (Agenda Item 
5). 

Julie Gillhespey highlighted Section 4.5, which noted that there were no significant issues 

to report to the Committee for this period, and Section 5.2, which noted that there were 
no corporate audits with a less than satisfactory opinion, with the exception of a school 

which had received a weak opinion due to a need to strengthen income collection 
processes. Other than that, there was nothing of concern during the period. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam asked if the report included the I-College. Julie Gillhespey 

responded that the I-College was included, and had received a weak opinion. Julie 
Gillhespey added that there were no areas of significant concern, just areas for 

improvement, such as income collection and recording processes. There would be a 
follow-up in six months time. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked whether recommendations were given to bodies which 

had received a ‘satisfactory’ opinion, to get them to a ‘well controlled’ opinion. Julie 
Gillhespey responded that recommendations for improvement were made, but they were 

not majorly significant, as ‘satisfactory’ was the benchmark. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs asked if the Committee was acting under a two quarter delay to 
process audits. Julie Gillhespey noted that it was delayed by needing to go through the 

governance framework, and provided updates up to mid-June. Councillor Abbs asked if 
the new report was ready. Julie Gillhespey responded that it was not, as Q2 of the 

financial year would end at the end of September.  

Councillor Rick Jones noted Appendix B, which went over the current audit and the 
current stage within the audit cycle, and asked what the different terms denoting progress 

meant. Julie Gillhespey responded that ‘data matching’ was the checking of report data, 
‘background’ was preliminary research, and ‘testing’ was testing the scope of the body 

being audited. Her role was quality control, assessing the findings and making 
conclusions. 

Councillor Rowles asked whether there was still a backlog in school visits due to the 

delay caused by Covid-19. Julie Gillhespey responded that of 15 delayed visits, two 
remained as outstanding. Councillor Rowles asked if there was a contingency for 

managing future delays due to Covid-19. Julie Gillhespey responded that school audits 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

were unique because they were in person, whereas others were electronic, and that the 
greater concern was services prioritising issues other than audits. 

David Southgate asked why Appendix C, the Anti-Fraud Work Plan, had empty spaces 
for audit work intended. David Southgate additionally noted that it was difficult to 

ascertain whether it was a large-scale audit project or a small one. Julie Gillhespey noted 
that it had been lifted from the Audit Plan, as they were specific parts of anti -fraud work. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

16 Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations (LC4141) 

The Committee considered the Licencing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations 

report (Agenda Item 6). 

Sean Murphy introduced the report, noting that the report would ultimately be approved 

by the Licensing Committee. The Committee was not being asked to approve the 
delegations, but to consider the proposals for the delegations that would be put before 
the Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 were 

Constitutional issues. The report proposed an updated scheme of delegation for both 
acts, regulating licensing for establishments providing gambling or selling alcohol. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked whether Council would have final sign-off or whether 
Licensing Committee would deal with the issues. Sean Murphy noted that some 
competencies were reserved by Council, but that most issues were solely for the 

Licensing Committee. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs asked for clarification as to why a section was highlighted in 

yellow or formatted in green. Sean Murphy noted that the highlighting had been left in the 
provided copy in error. 

The Chairman asked if the two recommendations were still valid. Sean Murphy 

responded that they were not, and instead asked that Section 2.1 state that the 
Committee approve the proposed delegations, and that Section 2.2 be left for the 

Licensing Committee. Sarah Clarke responded that she was happy with those 
amendments, and the Committee recommended the proposed delegations to the 
Licensing Committee. 

RESOLVED to recommend the proposed delegations to the Licensing Committee for 

approval.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not Specified) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


